DEVELOPMENT OF A LAN-BASED COMPUTERIZED EXAMINATION WITH
RFID REGISTRATION FOR DE LA SALLE UNIVERSITY-DASMARINAS
CEAT- ELECTRONICS AND COMMUNICATIONS ENGINEERING
DEPARTMENT

A Research Project Study Presented to the Faculty of Engineering,
De La Salle University — Dasmarifas,

Dasmarifas, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
Of the Requirements for the Degree

Bachelor of Science in Electronics Engineering

Asuncion, Christian John
Baluyut, Dan Rafael
Borlongan, Scott Rayson
Fadrilan, James Carlo
BS ECE 52

March 2011



ABSTRACT

Title : Development of LAN-based Computerized Examination with
RFID Registration for De La Salle University-Dasmarifias
CEAT- Electronics and Communications Engineering
Department

Researchers: ASUNCION, Christian John
BALUYUT, Dan Rafael
BORLONGAN, Scott Rayson
FADRILAN, James Carlo

School : De La Salle University-Dasmarifias

College : College of Engineering, Architecture and Technology
Pages : 159 pages

Year : 2010- 2011

An examination is an important tool to assess individual or to measure the
test-takers knowledge that have been acquired during their study or stint in a
university under the different subjects. The examination process is traditionally
done with paper and pens and a computerized examination is seldom used
nowadays. This study aimed to make the examination process convenient
through a LAN-based computerized examination. Specifically, it aimed to
determine and manage the student’s profile such as name, student number and
other important information instantly with the use of an RFID registration and to
provide confidentiality for every student having a unique RFID card; it also aimed

to provide an accurate and instant result of the examination for the replacement



of manual checking as well to provide an ease of encoding questions. With the
use of a Local Area Network supported room, many students can take the

examination simultaneously.

A combination of experimental, quantitative and qualitative research was
used in the completion of the study. The experimentation involved the software
created that contains all the programs for the design of examination as well as
the RFID registration that is essential for the accomplishment of the project.
Quantitative research involved the computation and tallying of scores on every
examination for the accuracy of the examination software. Qualitative research
involved the effectiveness of the computerized examination and achieved

through evaluation and survey.

The testing result showed that the examination software is 100% accurate,
and the speed is evident, specifically on the computation of scores which is the
focal point of an examination. The reliability of the examination software together
with RFID scanning device was attested that during power outage, scores and
examinee’s profile were instantly saved. For the acceptability, the evaluation
showed that 100% of the respondents agreed to implement the examination

device and software to replace the current examination process.



Overall, for this kind of study where data and results are the essential part
of determining how effective an examination device and software, the
computerized LAN- Based Examination acquired high ratings for its accuracy,
reliability, speed and acceptability as attested from the results. It is indeed a
perfect substitute for the current or traditional examination process in the College
of Engineering, Architecture and Technology and as well be applied in the

university.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

THE PROBLEM AND IT'S BACKGROUND

1.) Introduction
2.) Background Of The Study
3.) Conceptual Framework

4.) Statement Of The Objective

5.) Significance Of The Study
6.) Scope And Delimitations
6.) Definition Of Terms

RELATED LITERATURE

1.) Conceptual
2.) Local
3.) Foreign

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

1.) Research Methods

2.) Research Instruments

3.) Data Gathering Procedure

4.) Proposed System Design
a.) System Process
b.) System Procedures
c.) Project Design

5.) Testing Procedures

01
01
02
05
06
07
08
11

14
14
17
21

25
25
26
28
30
30
34
36
38



VI.

VIl

VIII.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
1.) CBLES Assembly
a.) CBLES Program
b.) CBLES RFID Scanning Device
2.) CBLES Simulation
3.) Testing
4.) Evaluation

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

1.) Conclusions

2.) Recommendations

REFERENCES

APPENDIX A : VISUAL BASIC SOURCE CODE

APPENDIX B : SPECIFICATIONS

APPENDIX C : PAPERWORKS

APPENDIX D : CURRICULUM VITAE

39
39
39
52
63
80
92

100

100

102

103

106

151

157

173



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1. Research Paradigm

Figure 3-1. Flow Chart Of Examination Process

Figure 3-2. Flow Chart Of Examination Configuration Process
Figure 3-3. Block Diagram Of Network With RFID System

Figure 4-1. Sequence Of How Examinee Program Forms Are Shown
Figure 4-2. Sequence Of How Examiner Program Forms Are Shown
Figure 4-3. E-gizmo RFID Reader

Figure 4-4. Customized RFID Cards

Figure 4-5. Serial cable for interface

Figure 4-6. Female And Male D—sub Connectors

Figure 4-7. Box Type Enclosure For The Hardware

Figure 4-8. Power Supply Schematic Diagram

Figure 4-9. Power Supply PCB Design

Figure 4-10. Actual 12 Volt Power Supply

Figure 4-11. Driver Schematic Diagram

Figure 4-12. Driver PCB Design

Figure 4-13. Actual CBLES Driver Circuit

Figure 4-14. Pin Configuration

Figure 4-15. Typical Operating Circuit

Figure 4-16. Conceptual Framework of the Hardware’s Connection

to the Computer

05

30

32

36

41

53

54

54

55

56

56

57

57

58

58

59

60

60

61



Figure 4-17.
Figure 4-18.
Figure 4-19.
Figure 4-20.
Figure 4-21.
Figure 4-22.
Figure 4-23.
Figure 4-24.
Figure 4-25.
Figure 4-26.
Figure 4-27.
Figure 4-28.
Figure 4-29.
Figure 4-30.
Figure 4-31.
Figure 4-32.
Figure 4-33.
Figure 4-34.
Figure 4-35.
Figure 4-36.
Figure 4-37.
Figure 4-38.

Figure 4-39.

Security Username And Password
Invalid Username And Password
Loading Window

1st And 2nd Settings

3rd Settings

Main Menu Examiner Program
Sample RFID Card

Unlocked

Unpaid

Examinee Profile Window

View Scores Window

Configure Questions Window
Edit Simple Examination Window

Categorized Examination Window

Edit Categorized Examination Window
Edit Categorized Examination Window

No Student Registered For That Computer

No Examination Is Taking Place
Main Menu Examinee Program
User Identification Window
Warning Message

Examination Window

End Window

63

64

65

65

66

67

68

68

69

70

71

72

73

73

74

74

75

76

76

77

78

78

79



Figure 4-40.
Figure 4-41.
Figure 4-42.
Figure 4-43.
Figure 4-44.
Figure 4-45.
Figure 4-46.
Figure 4-47.
Figure 4-48.
Figure 4-49.

Figure 4-50.

Indication Marks

Trial 1 Result

Trial 2 Result

Trial 3 Result

Trial 1,2 And 3 Results
RFID That Will Be Used
Trial 1 Scanned

Trial 2 Scanned

Trial 3 Scanned
Registered Examinees

Saved Scores After Power Interruption

81

82

82

82

83

84

85

85

86

87

89



Table 4-1.

Table 4-2.

Table 4-3.

Table 4-4.

Table 4-5.

Table 4-6.

Table 4-7.

Table 4-8.

Table 4-9.

LIST OF TABLES

RFID Reader Specifications

Pins Commonly Used For RS-232/EIA-232 (serial)
Summary Of Material Costs

Manually Counted Scores

Examinee Program Counted Scores

Examiner Program Counted Scores

Manually Counted Scores For Trial 1 To 3

RFID Detection Speed

Evaluation Result

53

55

62

81

82

83

88

90

95





