# DEVELOPMENT OF A LAN-BASED COMPUTERIZED EXAMINATION WITH RFID REGISTRATION FOR DE LA SALLE UNIVERSITY-DASMARIÑAS CEAT- ELECTRONICS AND COMMUNICATIONS ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

A Research Project Study Presented to the Faculty of Engineering,

De La Salle University – Dasmariñas,

Dasmariñas, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
Of the Requirements for the Degree
Bachelor of Science in Electronics Engineering

Asuncion, Christian John Baluyut, Dan Rafael Borlongan, Scott Rayson Fadrilan, James Carlo BS ECE 52

March 2011

### ABSTRACT

**Title** : Development of LAN-based Computerized Examination with

RFID Registration for De La Salle University-Dasmariñas CEAT- Electronics and Communications Engineering

Department

**Researchers**: ASUNCION, Christian John

BALUYUT, Dan Rafael

BORLONGAN, Scott Rayson

FADRILAN, James Carlo

**School** : De La Salle University-Dasmariñas

**College** : College of Engineering, Architecture and Technology

Pages: 159 pages

Year : 2010- 2011

An examination is an important tool to assess individual or to measure the test-takers knowledge that have been acquired during their study or stint in a university under the different subjects. The examination process is traditionally done with paper and pens and a computerized examination is seldom used nowadays. This study aimed to make the examination process convenient through a LAN-based computerized examination. Specifically, it aimed to determine and manage the student's profile such as name, student number and other important information instantly with the use of an RFID registration and to provide confidentiality for every student having a unique RFID card; it also aimed to provide an accurate and instant result of the examination for the replacement

of manual checking as well to provide an ease of encoding questions. With the use of a Local Area Network supported room, many students can take the examination simultaneously.

A combination of experimental, quantitative and qualitative research was used in the completion of the study. The experimentation involved the software created that contains all the programs for the design of examination as well as the RFID registration that is essential for the accomplishment of the project. Quantitative research involved the computation and tallying of scores on every examination for the accuracy of the examination software. Qualitative research involved the effectiveness of the computerized examination and achieved through evaluation and survey.

The testing result showed that the examination software is 100% accurate, and the speed is evident, specifically on the computation of scores which is the focal point of an examination. The reliability of the examination software together with RFID scanning device was attested that during power outage, scores and examinee's profile were instantly saved. For the acceptability, the evaluation showed that 100% of the respondents agreed to implement the examination device and software to replace the current examination process.

Overall, for this kind of study where data and results are the essential part of determining how effective an examination device and software, the computerized LAN- Based Examination acquired high ratings for its accuracy, reliability, speed and acceptability as attested from the results. It is indeed a perfect substitute for the current or traditional examination process in the College of Engineering, Architecture and Technology and as well be applied in the university.



## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	THE PROBLEM AND IT'S BACKGROUND	01
	1.) Introduction	01
	2.) Background Of The Study	02
	3.) Conceptual Framework	05
	4.) Statement Of The Objective	06
	5.) Significance Of The Study	07
	6.) Scope And Delimitations	08
	6.) Definition Of Terms	11
II.	RELATED LITERATURE	14
	1.) Conceptual	14
	2.) Local	17
	3.) Foreign	21
III.	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	25
	1.) Research Methods	25
	2.) Research Instruments	26
	3.) Data Gathering Procedure	28
	4.) Proposed System Design	30
	a.) System Process	30
	b.) System Procedures	34
	c.) Project Design	36
	5.) Testing Procedures	38

IV.	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	39
	1.) CBLES Assembly	39
	a.) CBLES Program	39
	b.) CBLES RFID Scanning Device	52
	2.) CBLES Simulation	63
	3.) Testing	80
	4.) Evaluation	92
٧.	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	100
	1.) Conclusions	100
	Conclusions     Recommendations	102
VI.	REFERENCES	103
VII.	APPENDIX A : VISUAL BASIC SOURCE CODE	106
VIII.	APPENDIX B : SPECIFICATIONS	151
IX.	APPENDIX C : PAPERWORKS	157
Χ.	APPENDIX D : CURRICULUM VITAE	173

### **LIST OF FIGURES**

Figure 1. Research Paradigm	05
Figure 3-1. Flow Chart Of Examination Process	30
Figure 3-2. Flow Chart Of Examination Configuration Process	32
Figure 3-3. Block Diagram Of Network With RFID System	36
Figure 4-1. Sequence Of How Examinee Program Forms Are Shown	41
Figure 4-2. Sequence Of How Examiner Program Forms Are Shown	45
Figure 4-3. E-gizmo RFID Reader	53
Figure 4-4. Customized RFID Cards	54
Figure 4-5. Serial cable for interface	54
Figure 4-6. Female And Male D–sub Connectors	55
Figure 4-7. Box Type Enclosure For The Hardware	56
Figure 4-8. Power Supply Schematic Diagram	56
Figure 4-9. Power Supply PCB Design	57
Figure 4-10. Actual 12 Volt Power Supply	57
Figure 4-11. Driver Schematic Diagram	58
Figure 4-12. Driver PCB Design	58
Figure 4-13. Actual CBLES Driver Circuit	59
Figure 4-14. Pin Configuration	60
Figure 4-15. Typical Operating Circuit	60
Figure 4-16. Conceptual Framework of the Hardware's Connection	
to the Computer	61

Figure 4-17. Security Username And Password	63
Figure 4-18. Invalid Username And Password	64
Figure 4-19. Loading Window	65
Figure 4-20. 1st And 2nd Settings	65
Figure 4-21. 3rd Settings	66
Figure 4-22. Main Menu Examiner Program	67
Figure 4-23. Sample RFID Card	68
Figure 4-24. Unlocked	68
Figure 4-25. Unpaid	69
Figure 4-26. Examinee Profile Window	70
Figure 4-27. View Scores Window	71
Figure 4-28. Configure Questions Window	72
Figure 4-29. Edit Simple Examination Window	73
Figure 4-30. Categorized Examination Window	73
Figure 4-31. Edit Categorized Examination Window	74
Figure 4-32. Edit Categorized Examination Window	74
Figure 4-33. No Student Registered For That Computer	75
Figure 4-34. No Examination Is Taking Place	76
Figure 4-35. Main Menu Examinee Program	76
Figure 4-36. User Identification Window	77
Figure 4-37. Warning Message	78
Figure 4-38. Examination Window	78
Figure 4-39. End Window	79

Figure 4-40. Indication Marks	81
Figure 4-41. Trial 1 Result	82
Figure 4-42. Trial 2 Result	82
Figure 4-43. Trial 3 Result	82
Figure 4-44. Trial 1,2 And 3 Results	83
Figure 4-45. RFID That Will Be Used	84
Figure 4-46. Trial 1 Scanned	85
Figure 4-47. Trial 2 Scanned	85
Figure 4-48. Trial 3 Scanned	86
Figure 4-49. Registered Examinees	87
Figure 4-50. Saved Scores After Power Interruption	89

# LIST OF TABLES

Table 4-1. RFID Reader Specifications	53
Table 4-2. Pins Commonly Used For RS-232/EIA-232 (serial)	55
Table 4-3. Summary Of Material Costs	62
Table 4-4. Manually Counted Scores	81
Table 4-5. Examinee Program Counted Scores	82
Table 4-6. Examiner Program Counted Scores	83
Table 4-7. Manually Counted Scores For Trial 1 To 3	88
Table 4-8. RFID Detection Speed	90
Table 4-9. Evaluation Result	95